

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC SCHOOL
INSPECTION REPORT



2 of 3

General Comments

Satisfactory.
Playground is currently closed for maintenance and the placement of a new turf.
Shower temperature 102F.

Email Address(es): barbarapujadas@dadeschools.net;
MWertz@dadeschools.net;
jaybolton@dadeschools.net;
IPalacio@dadeschools.net;
wcabrera@dadeschools.net

Violations Comments

Violation #5. Maintenance & Repair

Observed missing paper towel dispensers by the sink of classrooms #132 and #140. Provide paper towel dispensers.

Observed paper towels stored outside dispensers by the sink of classrooms #103, #104, #105, #106, and #108. Store paper towels inside dispenser.

Observed loose cable outlet in the kindergarten hallway by classroom #104. Secure cable outlet.

Observed missing wall tiles in the shower of bathroom #138A. Repair wall.

Observed missing plumbing access cover in bathroom #167. Provide cover.

Observed missing light switch plate in bathroom #139A. Provide switch plate.

Observed missing fire sprinkler cover in bathroom #140A. Provide cover.

Observed student bathroom sign on door of staff bathroom #214. Remove signage.

Observed water stained ceiling tile in classroom #269. Replace ceiling tiles.

Observed bubbled and peeling paint under the window of classroom #208. Ensure no water infiltration is taking place and repair wall.

Observed holes in the wall of classroom #241 under television. Repair holes.

CODE REFERENCE: 5. Maintenance and Repair. 5(1)(e)8.h SREF. Light fixtures and window surfaces, both inside and outside, shall be kept clean, serviceable, and in good repair at all times. 5(1)(e)8.i. Custodial areas shall be kept clean, safe, and orderly at all times. Custodial equipment shall be in good repair at all times. 5(1)(e)8.j SREF. Building components & finishes shall be kept clean & in good repair.

Violation #6. Lighting Standards

Observed burnt light bulb in classrooms #108 (measured light intensity 14.4 fc), classroom #254 (measured light intensity 13.4 fc), bathroom #138A shower (measured light intensity 3.6 fc), entrance to bathroom #165 (measured light intensity 5.0 fc), entrance to bathroom #167 (measured light intensity 9.6 fc), bathroom #213 (measured light intensity 15.7 fc). Replace light bulbs.

CODE REFERENCE: 6. Lighting Standards. 468.3.2. FBC. Sources of natural light in instructional spaces shall be glazed with glare reducing materials or shall be shielded to prevent glare that can interfere with seeing task.

Inspector Signature:

Handwritten signature of the inspector.

Client Signature:

Handwritten signature of the client.

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
PUBLIC SCHOOL
INSPECTION REPORT



3 of 3

Violation #11. Group Toilet Rooms

Observed missing partition between urinals in 1st floor boy's bathroom. Provide partition.

Observed fallen toilet partition in bathroom #217. Repair partition. Bathroom has been closed until partition is repaired.

CODE REFERENCE: 11. Group Toilet Rooms. 5(16)(b)7 SREF. Group toilet rooms, where provided, shall meet the following requirements: 5(16)(b)7.a SREF. Entrances to group toilet rooms shall be provided with a partition or other shielding device to block occupants from view. 5(16)(b)7.b SREF. A partition shall be placed between each water closet. Water closet stalls shall be provided with doors. The partitions and doors shall be maintained in a safe, secure, and operational condition at all times. 5(10)(e) SREF. Toilet Partitions. Toilet compartments, partitions, and doors may be provided in other areas, such as locker rooms, and shall be finished with noncorrosive, impervious materials. 468.3.5.3.2 FBC. Access to student group toilet rooms shall not be through an occupied space, storage space, or equipment space. 468.3.5.6 FBC. All group toilet rooms shall be provided with at least one (1) floor drain and (1) hose bib. The floor shall be sloped to the drain. Stall urinals do not serve for the required floor drains.

Violation #12. Toilet Facilities

Observed missing sanitary boxes in the 1st floor girl's bathroom, bathroom #165, and bathroom #213. Provide sanitary boxes.

Observed missing toilet paper in stall of the 1st floor girl's bathroom. Provide toilet paper.

Observed missing toilet paper in bathroom #109A. Provide toilet paper. Corrected on site, paper provided.

Observed urine on rim of urinal in bathroom #167. Clean and disinfect urinal. Corrected on site, urinal cleaned.

Observed broke toilet paper dispenser in bathroom #213. Repair/replace dispenser.

Observed out of order hand air dryer in bathroom #265. Repair air dryer.

CODE REFERENCE: 12. Toilet Facilities. 5(16)(b)2.c SREF. Deodorizers shall not be used in toilet rooms. 5(10)(f) SREF. Toilet and bath accessories, including grab bars; toilet paper dispensers; paper towel dispensers or hot-air drying devices; napkin disposal units; shelving, and mirrors, where provided, shall be maintained in a safe and secure condition at all times. The use of common or public towels shall not be permitted. 5(13)(f)4 SREF. Toilet facilities shall have a nonslip, impervious floor, impervious base, and minimum four foot- high impervious wainscot. 5(13)(p)2 SREF. Each staff toilet room shall be provided with at least one water closet and one lavatory and shall be provided with hot and cold water at the lavatory. 5(14)(b)10.a SREF. Walls in toilet rooms shall be finished with impervious materials to a minimum height of four feet. Floor and base in individual or group toilet rooms shall be impervious. 468.3.5.4 FBC. The entry to each group toilet room shall be provided with a door, partition, or other shielding device to block from view the occupants in the toilet room. If a door is provided, it shall have a closer. 5(16)(b)1 SREF. Toilet facilities shall be maintained in a satisfactory state of repair at all times. 5(16)(b)2.a. SREF. Water closets, urinals, lavatories, faucets, flush valves, dispensers, partitions, lower half of walls, and floors shall be maintained in a clean & sanitary condition at all times.

Violation #14. Soap Dispensers

Observed falling soap dispenser in bathroom #139A. Secure soap dispenser.

CODE REFERENCE: 14. Soap Dispensers. 468.3.5.7.2 FBC. Soap dispensers for liquid, foam or powdered soap shall be provided at all handwashing basins. 5(10)(f) SREF. Dispensers for liquid, foam, or powdered soap shall be maintained in a safe & secure condition at all times.

Inspection Conducted By: Melissa Mosquera (27431)

Inspector Contact Number: Work: (305) 623-3500 ex.

Print Client Name:

Date: 3/16/2023

Inspector Signature:

Handwritten signature of the inspector.

Client Signature:

Handwritten signature of the client.